

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

RICHARD BEHAR,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY,

Defendant.

Nos. 17 Civ. 8153 (LAK)
18 Civ. 7516 (LAK)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO THE GOVERNMENT'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

John Langford, supervising attorney
David Schulz, supervising attorney
Charles Crain, supervising attorney
Anna Windemuth, law student
Jacob van Leer, law student
MEDIA FREEDOM &
INFORMATION ACCESS CLINIC
ABRAMS INSTITUTE
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520
Tel: (203) 432-9387
Email: john.langford@yale.edu

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. Secret Service Protection for Presidential Candidates..... 3

 B. Public Interest In The Secret Service Protection Afforded to Candidate and President-Elect Trump 3

 1. Public interest in the extent of Secret Service protection provided to Trump. 4

 2. Public interest in Russian contacts with the Trump campaign, transition team, and future administration while Trump was under Secret Service protection..... 6

 3. Public interest in meetings between business persons and lobbyists and candidate Trump while he was under Secret Service protection. 10

 4. Public interest in the Trump candidacy more broadly. 10

 C. Procedural Posture of Mr. Behar’s FOIA Requests..... 12

ARGUMENT 15

 I. THE GOVERNMENT CARRIES A HEAVY BURDEN TO ESTABLISH THAT EXEMPTIONS 6 AND 7(C) APPLY TO THE RECORDS AT ISSUE 17

 II. THE RECORDS DO NOT MEET EXEMPTION 7’S THRESHOLD REQUIREMENT BECAUSE THEY WERE NOT COMPILED FOR LAW ENFORCMENT PURPOSES 19

 III. THE RECORDS MUST BE DISCLOSED BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT’S ALLEGED PRIVACY INTEREST IN THEM IS *DE MINIMIS*..... 22

 1. Being a Person Who Potentially Met With Mr. Trump or His Associates During The 2016 Presidential Campaign is Not a Characteristic That Gives Rise To a Significant Privacy Interest. 23

 2. Mr. Trump and Individuals Associated With His Campaign Were and Are Public Figures With Minimal Privacy Interests. 28

 3. The Government Has Asserted No Plausible Rationale For Maintaining the Secrecy of the Records..... 30

 IV. EVEN IF THE GOVERNMENT COULD ESTABLISH THAT THE EMAILS AND SCHEDULES IMPLICATE SIGNIFICANT PRIVACY INTERESTS, THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN DISCLOSURE WOULD OUTWEIGH THEM 36

 1. There Is a Significant Public Interest in Disclosure of the Schedules and Emails 36

 2. The Public Interest in Disclosure Outweighs Any Privacy Interest 41

 V. *IN CAMERA* REVIEW 43

CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ackerly v. Ley</i> , 420 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	33
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 833 F. Supp. 399 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	21
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4419, 2011 WL 5563520 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2011)	44
<i>Am. Oversight v. U.S. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 327, (D.D.C. 2018).....	35, 40
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Trade v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 627 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Carney v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Citizens for Envtl. Quality, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 534 (D.D.C. 1984).....	33
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	26
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Common Cause v. Nat’l Archives & Records Serv.</i> , 628 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	28, 34
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352, 96 S. Ct. 1592 (1976).....	23, 30, 31, 32

Elec. Frontier Found. v. Office of the Dir. of Nat. Intelligence,
639 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010) 40

Families for Freedom v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.,
837 F. Supp. 2d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 20, 21

Fed. Labor Relations Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
958 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1992)..... *passim*

Fund for Constitutional Gov’t v. Nat’l Archives & Records Serv.,
656 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 28

Getman v. N.L.R.B.,
450 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 24, 25

Halpern v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation,
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 18, 31, 41

Hopkins v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing and Urban Dev.,
929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 43

Hudson v. Dep’t of Army,
No. 86 Civ. 1114, 1987 WL 46755 (D.D.C., Jan. 29, 1987) 24, 25

Hyatt v. U.S. Patent & Trademark Office,
No. 18 Civ. 234, 2018 WL 4682020 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 24

Jefferson v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 21

John Doe Corp. v. John Doe Agency,
850 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 20

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 24

Lawyers Comm. for Human Rights v. I.N.S.,
721 F. Supp. 552 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 20, 21

Long v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 23, 24

Maydak v. U.S. Dep’t. of Justice,
362 F.Supp.2d 316 (D.D.C. 2005) 21

Morley v. Cent. Intelligence Agency,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 43

Multi Ag Media LLC v. Dep’t of Agric.,
515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 39

N.L.R.B. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214, 98 S. Ct. 2311 (1978)..... 17

Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 41, 42

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 18

Nat’l Ass’n of Retired Fed. Emps. v. Horner,
879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 23

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice,
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 17

Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 27, 28

National Ass’n of Atomic Veterans, Inc. v. Director, Def. Nuclear Agency,
583 F. Supp. 1483 (D.D.C. 1984)..... 33

Neufeld v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
646 F.2d 661 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 30

News-Press v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
489 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007) 39

Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425, 97 S. Ct. 2777 (1977)..... 28, 32

Perlman v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
312 F.3d 100, 108 (2002)..... 35

Rural Hous. All. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
498 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 24

S. Utah Wilderness All., Inc. v. Hodel,
680 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1988)..... 25

<i>Seife v. Nat’l Insts. of Health</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	17, 18, 19, 36
<i>Sims v. Cent .Intelligence Agency</i> , 642 F.2d 562 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164, 112 S. Ct. 541 (1991).....	24, 25, 43
<i>U.S. Dep’t of State v. Wash. Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595, 102 S. Ct. 1957 (1982).....	35
<i>United States v. Suarez</i> , 880 F.2d 626 (2d Cir. 1989).....	39
<i>Vymetalik v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 785 F.2d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	20, 21
<i>Wash. Post Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	33, 35, 40
<i>Wilner v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>Wood v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005).....	36, 37, 42
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3056.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 953.....	40
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 30101 <i>et seq.</i>	28
Act of June 6, 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-331, 82 Stat. 170.....	3
Presidential Transition Act of 1963, Pub. L. No. 88-277, 78 Stat. 153 (1964)	40
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
114 Cong. Rec. 16169 (1968).....	3, 4
